

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Appeal No. 14-7193

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, individually as Co-Administrator of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein, and as natural guardian of plaintiff DAVID WEINSTEIN (minor); JEFFREY A. MILLER, as Co-Administrator of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein; JOSEPH WEINSTEIN; JENNIFER WEINSTEIN HAZI; DAVID WEINSTEIN, minor, by his guardian and next friend SUSAN WEINSTEIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN; IRANIAN MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND SECURITY; AYATOLLAH ALI HOSEINI KHAMENEI, Supreme Leader of the Islamic Republic of Iran; ALI AKBAR HASHEMI-RAFSANJANI, Former President of the Islamic Republic of Iran; ALI FALLAHIAN-KHUZESTANI, Former Minister of Information and Security,

Defendants,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBER,

Appellee.

Consolidated with 14-7194, 14-7195, 14-7198,
14-7202, 14-7203 and 14-7204

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Steven T. Gebelin
Scott M. Lesowitz
RAINES FELDMAN LLP
9720 Wilshire Boulevard, 5th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212
310-440-4100

Robert J. Tolchin
Meir Katz
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-855-3627

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Plaintiffs-Judgment Creditors-Appellants Weinstein *et al.* (“Plaintiffs”) hereby file the following certificate of parties, rulings, and related cases.

(A) Parties and Amici. The following is a list of persons who are known to be parties to this case at this time:

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>vi</i>
GLOSSARY.....	<i>xi</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Attached Assets.....	3
1. IP Addresses.....	3
2. Country-Code Top Level Domains.....	7
B. ICANN’s Role as Garnishee of the Attached Assets.....	9
1. The IP Addresses of Iran, North Korea, and Syria	11
2. Iran’s Country-Code Top Level Domains.....	12
3. North Korea’s Country-Code Top Level Domains.....	13
4. Syria’s Country-Code Top Level Domains.....	14
C. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22

ARGUMENT

I. The District Court Erred in Determining that the Attached Internet Assets are Not Subject to Attachment under District of Columbia Law	23
A. Applicable District of Columbia Law Demonstrates that the Internet Assets are or Might be Attachable.....	23

B. The Statutes of California and Minnesota, Both of Which Allow Attachment of Domain Names, are More Similar to D.C. CODE § 16-544 than are Virginia’s Statutes 27

C. Virginia’s *Umbro* Decision is Inapposite..... 32

D. Virginia’s *Umbro* Decision is Erroneous or Incomplete in its Reasoning 36

E. The District of Columbia Court of Appeals Would be Very Unlikely to Follow *Umbro* 37

F. No Decision of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals Supports the District Court’s Holding..... 38

II. The District Court’s Refusal to Allow Discovery was an Abuse of Discretion 42

III. Remand Requires only that D.C. CODE § 16-544 *Might* Permit Attachment of the Judgment Debtor’s Internet Assets 43

IV. The District of Columbia Court of Appeals Should Have the Opportunity to Opine on these Important Questions of First Impression under District of Columbia Law..... 44

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM a1

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beil v. Lakewood Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Conesco Indus., Ltd. v. Conforti & Eisele, Inc., D. C.</i> , 627 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Cummings General Tire Co. v. Volpe Construction Co.</i> , 230 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1967)	38-40
<i>In re EBC I, Inc.</i> , 356 B.R. 631 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	32
<i>Famology.com, Inc. v. Perot Sys. Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Southern Builders</i> , 184 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	24
<i>Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26-27
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 819 A.2d 963 (D.C. 2003)	25-26
* <i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2002)	20, 25, 28, 46-47
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	35
<i>Lapsley v. Xtek, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Narouz v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2010)	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 270 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	45-46
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Wilbon</i> , 960 F. Supp.2d 263 (D.D.C. 2013).....	26
* <i>Network Solutions, Inc. v. Umbro</i> , 529 S.E.2d 80 (Va. 2000)	30-38
* <i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Zuccarini</i> , 596 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2010)	28, 47
* <i>Rowe v. Colpoys</i> , 137 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1943).....	24-25, 28
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Schreiber v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Schuchart v. La Taberna Del Alabardero, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Sherrod v. Lingle</i> , 223 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Shpritz v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 393 A.2d 68 (D.C. 1978)	41-42
* <i>Sprinkler Warehouse, Inc. v. Systematic Rain, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015)	29, 36-37, 47
<i>Teltschik v. Williams & Jensen, PLLC</i> , 748 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Thomas v. City Lights Sch., Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D.D.C. 2000).....	27
<i>Tuite v. Henry</i> , 98 F.3d 1411 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23, 42

<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 924 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 672 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>W. Elec. Co. v. Piezo Tech., Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 428 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 776 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
* <i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291	1
§ 1330	1
§ 1331	1
§ 1332	1
§ 1605(a)(7)	1
§ 1605A.....	1
§ 1610	1-2, 41, a3

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 § 201 (“TRIA”),

codified as a note to 28 U.S.C. § 1610	1-2, a3
--	---------

Fed R. App. P. 27	44
-------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	1
--------------------------	---

CAL. CIVIL PROCEDURE CODE:

§ 695.010(a).....	27-28, a5
§ 699.710	27-28, a5

D.C. CODE:

§ 11-723	44-45
----------------	-------

* § 16-544	1-2, 21-23, 25, 27-29, 31, 36-38, 40, 44-47, a5
§ 45-401	26
MINN. STAT. § 571.73, subd. 3(3)	29, 37, a5
VIRGINIA CODE:	
§ 8.01-474	29, a6
§ 8.01-478	29, a6
§ 8.01-511	30-31, a6

Other Authority

19 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4507.....	26
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 715 (8th ed. 2004)	23-24
STEVE CROCKER ET AL., SECURITY AND OTHER TECHNICAL CONCERNS RAISED BY THE DNS FILTERING REQUIREMENTS IN THE PROTECT IP BILL 15 (2011), http://domainincite.com/docs/PROTECT-IP-Technical-Whitepaper-Final.pdf	7
Iljitsch van Beijnum, <i>With the Americas running out of IPv4, it’s official: The Internet is full</i> , ARS Technica, June 12, 2014, http://arstechnica.com/information-technology/2014/06/with-the-americas-running-out-of-ipv4-its-official-the-internet-is-full/	4-5
IANA:	
Delegation Record for .IR, Mar. 24, 2015, http://www.iana.org/domains/root/db/ir.html	12
Delegation Record for .KP, July 18, 2011, http://www.iana.org/domains/root/db/kp.html	13
Redelegation of the .KP domain representing the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea to Star Joint Venture Company, Apr. 1, 2011, http://www.iana.org/reports/2011/kp-report-20110401.html	13

Report on the Delegation of the ايران (“Iran”) domain representing the Islamic Republic of Iran in Arabic, Sept. 13, 2013, <http://www.iana.org/reports/2013/iran-report-20130913.html>..... 12

ICANN:

IDN ccTLD Fast Track String Evaluation Completion, <https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/string-evaluation-completion-2014-02-19-en> 14

Contract bet. U.S. Dept. of Commerce and ICANN, July 29, 2012, http://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/publications/sf_26_pg_1-2-final_award_and_sacs.pdf9-10

ISO,

Online Browsing Platform, UM, <https://www.iso.org/obp/ui/#iso:code:3166:UM>..... 8

Wikipedia:

IPv4 Address Exhaustion, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/IPv4_address_exhaustion 4

United States Minor Outlying Islands, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States_Minor_Outlying_Islands..... 8
